CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 10 Pages Page 1 (10)
Test report no.: 2_2488-B/01
FCC Part 15.247
Bluetooth SD card
Accredited  Testing Laboratory

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Radio LAN
Type designation : Bluetooth  SD card
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : -.-
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Type of modulation : 1M00FXD / 79M8FXD (FHSS)
 Number of channels : 79
 Antenna : integral antenna
Power supply : 3,3V powered by a PC
Output power : EIRP: 0,389 mW
Type of equipment : Temperature range : 0°C - +55°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2488-B/01 Issue date:18.04.01 Page 4 (10)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
18.04.01 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
18.04.01 RSC8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2488-B/01 Issue date:18.04.01 Page 5 (10)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 2_2488-B/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2488-B/01 Issue date:18.04.01 Page 6 (10)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.247 (f) Processing gain  7
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2488-B/01 Issue date:18.04.01 Page 7 (10)
Introduction
This report describes the results of the processing gain measurement for the Toshiba Bluetooth
SD card using the FCC CW jamming margin method.
Requirement
Hybrid systems that employ a combination of both direct sequence and frequency hopping
modulation techniques shall achieve a processing gain of at least 17 dB from the combined
technique.
System losses
In the formula for calculation the processing gain appears the term system losses. In Bluetooth there
are two major causes for the system loss:
1. The non optimal sampling time. The CW jamming method assures that the optimal sampling
time as determined before, in fact, as described above, it will be determined via the access code.
2. Losses due to attenuation in the RF part.
Although this two points produce a system loss which will be much greater than 2 dB, we
calculated with this value, because this is the maximum that will be accepted by FCC.
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2488-B/01 Issue date:18.04.01 Page 8 (10)
Test setup:
Device
under test
6 dB Coupler
6 dB Coupler Fixed
Attenuator
Signaling
device
RF Switch Step
Attenuator
Power